
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
31 May 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE will 
be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 7 JUNE 
2018 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

3. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee held on 8 March 2018

4. ARGYLL AND BUTE ECONOMIC FORUM UPDATE (Pages 9 - 34)
Presentation from Nicholas Ferguson CBE and report by Chief Executive

5. ARGYLL AND BUTE BUSINESS GROUP - AN EVOLUTION OF THE ARGYLL 
AND BUTE BUSINESS FORUM (Pages 35 - 40)
Report by Chief Executive

6. DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT 
FQ4 2017-18 (Pages 41 - 52)
Report by Executive Director - Development and Infrastructure Services

7. SERVICE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEWS - DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES (Pages 53 - 102)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

Public Document Pack



8. WASTE COLLECTION CALENDARS (Pages 103 - 110)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

9. TRANSFORMATION PROJECTS AND REGENERATION - ARGYLL AND THE 
ISLES CULTURE, HERITAGE AND ARTS (CHARTS) PLACE PARTNERSHIP 
(Pages 111 - 146)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

10. TRANSFORMATION PROJECTS & REGENERATION TEAM  -  LARGE SCALE 
PROJECT UPDATE REPORT (Pages 147 - 158)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

11. NATIONAL TRANSPORT STRATEGY (Pages 159 - 176)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

REPORTS FOR NOTING
12. FESTIVE LIGHTING UPDATE (Pages 177 - 180)

Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

13. ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE WORK 
PLAN (Pages 181 - 182)
Environment, Development and Infrastructure Work Plan as at June 2018

Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee

Councillor John Armour Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Bobby Good Councillor Donald Kelly
Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair) Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor
Councillor Jean Moffat Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Ellen Morton (Vice-Chair) Councillor Gary Mulvaney
Councillor Alastair Redman Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Andrew Vennard Councillor Jim Findlay
Stewart Clark

Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 



MINUTES of MEETING of ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 8 MARCH 2018 

Present: Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair)

Councillor John Armour
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Donald Kelly
Councillor David Kinniburgh
Councillor Jim Lynch
Councillor Donald MacMillan

Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Andrew Vennard

Also Present: Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Elaine Robertson

Attending: Pippa Milne, Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation
Natasha Finlay, Technical Support Officer

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sir Jamie McGrigor, Aileen 
Morton and Gary Mulvaney.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none intimated.

3. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 
Committee held on 7 December 2017 were approved as a correct record.

4. DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES PERFORMANCE 
REPORT FQ3 2017/18 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which presented the Development 
and Infrastructure Services departmental  performance report with associated 
scorecards for performance in financial quarter three 2017-18 (October to December 
2017).

Decision

The Committee noted the Development and Infrastructure Services departmental  
performance report and associated scorecards for performance in financial quarter 
three 2017-18 (October to December 2017).

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated March 2018, submitted)

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



5. NATIONAL ROADS STRATEGIC ACTION GROUP RESPONSE TO AUDIT 
SCOTLAND 

Consideration was given to a report advising the Committee on the National Roads 
Strategic Action Group’s published response to the Audit Scotland Report – 
Maintaining Scotland’s Roads: A follow Up Report of 2016.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee -

1. Noted the significant capital investment in Argyll and Bute roads of £40m over the 
past six years, in the context of reducing local authority funding. 

2. Acknowledged that this level of investment means that the roads network in 
Argyll and Bute is among the fastest improving in Scotland. 

3. Welcomed the additional capital investment of almost £15m in Argyll and Bute’s 
roads network agreed unanimously at the council budget in February 2018. 

4. Noted that the Leader, as outlined in her budget speech, plans to write to the 
Scottish Government calling for additional investment in Argyll and Bute’s trunk 
roads network and would ask this to include:

 Recognition of the importance of roads to the economy of Argyll and Bute, 
and Scotland, with regards to the whisky, renewables, timber, marine and 
tourism industries.

 The urgent requirement for funding to address the additional burden on roads 
budgets caused by severe weather.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Developm
[...]
ked the 
Committee to recommend to the Council adoption of a Policy in relation to this.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee agreed to recommend 
to the Council adoption of the Policy for Control of Invasive Non-Native Plants and 
Injurious Native Species.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 9 February 2018, submitted)

8. UPDATE ON TOURISM ACTIVITIES 

A report which provided the Committee with an update on recent tourism activities 
and achievements was given consideration with a particular focus on Argyll and Bute 
Council staff working in partnership with Argyll and the Isles Tourism Co-operative 
Ltd (AITC).

Page 5



Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the content of 
the report.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 5 February 2018, submitted)

9. SCREEN INDUSTRIES REPORT UPDATE 

A report which provided an overview of current screen industry activity and 
development in Argyll and Bute was given consideration.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the content of 
the report and the positive economic impacts the screen industry has had on Argyll 
and Bute; and congratulated the team on such effective delivery within Argyll and 
Bute.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 1 February 2018, submitted)

10. ROADS CAPITAL RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME 2018/19 

Consideration was given to a report which provided details of the proposed roads 
reconstruction programme for 2018/19.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Services Committee endorsed the 
proposed programme of capital works for 2018/19 and agreed that details of each 
Area Committees programme would be forwarded to individual elected members.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated March 2018, submitted)

11. ROADS AND AMENITY SERVICES - CREATING A CULTURE OF CUSTOMER 
CARE 

A report which updated Members on the overall aims of, and progress with, the 
operational project to improve customer service within Roads and Amenity Services 
was before the Committee for information.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the content of 
the report.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated February 2018, submitted)

Page 6



12. RECYCLING PERFORMANCE 

A report which provided details on the Council’s recycling and landfill diversion 
performance along with national policy, targets and regulations which were likely to 
impact on future performance, was before the Committee for information.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the details as 
outlined in the submitted report and the national policy drivers which would likely 
impact over the next few years.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and infrastructure 
Services dated March 2018, submitted)

13. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY INITIATIVES FUND 

A report which provided detail on the grants awarded from the Sustainable 
Community Initiatives Fund and which detailed the progress of the projects was 
before the Committee for information.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the content of 
the report, the progress made by funded projects and the achievements of the 
Environmental Wardens.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated February 2018, submitted)

14. ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
WORK PLAN 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee Work Plan as at 
March 2018 was before the Committee for information.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the Workplan as 
at March 2018.

(Refer
[...]
, we are off to a great start. 

Nicholas Ferguson CBE

Kilfinan, April 2018 

Page 33



PHOTO CREDITS
Photography was kindly supplied by Argyll and Bute Council, Digital 
Scotland, Forestry Commission Scotland, Raymond Hosie Photography, 
Richard Hunt-Smith (Bowfest 2014 Loch Fyne Food Fair) , Scottish 
Association of Marine Sciences, Argyll and the Isles Tourism Cooperative 
Ltd (AITC), MacLeod Construction Ltd, UHI Argyll College, the Highlands 
and Islands Enterprise/HIE (with thanks to Stuart Nimmo/HIE Dunoon, 
Tim Winterburn/People Digital and Gary Doak Photography/Lochfyne 
Oysters), Calmac and Visit Scotland.

Page 34



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Environment, Development and 
Infrastructure Cttee

Chief Executive 07 June 2018

Argyll and Bute Business Group; An Evolution of the Argyll and Bute 
Economic Forum

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This paper sets out a rationale for the development of a new business group 

to bring together leaders of all key sectors within the region to collaborate on 

inclusive growth.  The new group will supersede the existing Argyll and Bute 

Economic Forum.

1.2 It is recommended that the Council notes the content of this paper and agrees to 

the principle of the establishment of the Argyll and Bute Business Group to 

improve engagement with businesses to promote inclusive economic growth.

 

Page 35 Agenda Item 5



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Environment, Development and 
Infrastructure Cttee

Chief Executives Unit 07 June 2018

Argyll and Bute Business Group; An Evolution of the Argyll and Bute 
Economic Forum

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This paper sets out a rationale for the development of a new business 

group to bring together leaders of all key sectors within the region to 

collaborate on inclusive growth 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that the Council notes the content of this paper and 

agrees to the principle of the establishment of the Argyll and Bute 

Business Group to improve engagement with businesse
[...]
 to internet access have been included 
within section 4 of this report. There are three options that could be put into 
place to guarantee a high standard of service whilst not increasing costs. This 
report recommends an option which is considered to be the most pragmatic 
and inclusive option available whilst also enabling savings to be made.

1.8 This report recommends that Members approve that:

 The 2018 calendars will state this is the last year for printed calendars to 
be issued, the savings proposals being put forward are part of the 
budget process in February 2019.

 Alternative arrangements for households with no internet access would 
be put in place with individuals being able to request colour paper copies 
of the calendar for their address.

 

Page 104



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

7 JUNE 2018

WASTE COLLECTION CALENDARS

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 Every Local Authority in Scotland currently publishes detailed calendars of 
Waste collection routes broken down by postcode. Argyll and Bute Council 
has since 2004 sent out printed colour calendars to households across the 
Councils area. There are around 48,000 households in Argyll and Bute; a 
budget figure of around £26k is budgeted for the printing and distribution of a 
calendar to each household.

2.2 This report lays out plans for endorsement by the Environment, Development 
and Infrastructure committee for a cessation in the printing and distribution of 
Waste Collection calendars. Moving instead to an online system for the 
publication of the collection calendars.

2.3 An increasing number of Scottish Local Authorities (12 with a further 3 starting 
in this financial year out of a total of 32) no longer issue hard copy waste and 
recycling collection calendars to the public. After a period of transition online 
only publication is now their standard operating model, supporting both their 
digital and spending/cost saving objectives. Councils that have made the 
change have reported that they did experience increased demand for printed 
Calendars initially but that this subsided within the first year of having made 
the transition to online only calendars. The majority of Councils that have 
made the change also reported that they would only consider a return to 
printed calendars in support of major changes in their waste collection 
operation i.e. switching to a four weekly collection for General Waste.  

2.4 The move to online calendars is in line with the Council’s commitment to 
finding greener ways of working, whilst responding to public demand relating 
to unnecessary waste. Stopping the distribution of printed calendars would 
also generate saving of around £24k. This is approximately equivalent to 
employing one full time member of Council staff at Grade 4. Currently the 
Council already publishes all of the calendars online in addition to sending out 
hard copies.  It is proposed that the next issue of calendars for September 
onwards includes a message that there will be no further paper copies issued 
to all households and the main source of information will be via the Council’s 
website.
 

Page 105



3.0 RECOMMENDATION
 
3.1 That Members approve that:

 The 2018 calendars will state this is the last year for printed calendars 
to be issued, the savings proposals being put forward are part of the 
budget process in February 2019.

 Alternative arrangements for households with no internet access would 
be put in place with individuals being able to request colour paper 
copies of the calendar for their address.

4.0 DETAIL

Online System

4.1 The online publication system has been in place and has been for some years, 
and provides users with a static PDF of their collection calendar. Transitioning to 
an online only system would see no increase in costs. It is estimated that it 
would save around £24k through not having to print and distribute calendars. 

4
[...]
ebruary 2018 
draft) show that the sector has grown between 2013 and 2017, demonstrates the 
importance of creative industries within our rural areas and that most people work 
across a variety of disciplines.  It should be noted that the true value of the sector 
is far greater than the data based on VAT registration thresholds, as many of the 
sector are micro-businesess, sole traders, freelancers and volunteers.
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Members are asked to endorse the findings of the report and the work done to 
develop the creative industries in Argyll and Bute.

Page 112



3

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

7th June 2018

Transformation Projects and Regeneration - Argyll and the Isles Culture, Heritage 
and Arts (CHArts) Place Partnership

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report provides an introduction to the work stream of Culture, Heritage and Arts 
(CHArts) and progress to date.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Members are asked to endorse the findings of the report and the work done to 
develop the creative industries in Argyll and Bute.

4.0 BACKGROUND

4.1 Creative Industries is one of six key growth sectors identified by the Scottish 
Government. In Scotland it is estimated that there are over 1,500 businesses 
employing more than 70,000 people, in addition to a large number of freelancers 
and students in the sector.  Together they make an important contribution to our 
national wealth and international reputation.

4.2 The Government’s Creative Industries Strategy 2016-17 is under review with a 
new strategy expected later this year. The current strategy has the following key 
actions; Investing together to grow sustainable creative businesses through 
collaboration and partnership working.

4.2.1 Innovating for the wider economy across all areas of business 
including the public sector.

4.2.2 Increasing inclusivity; creating opportunity for emergent creative 
forms and re
[...]
ision for what kind of transport system we want for the 
whole of Scotland over the next 20 years or so and how we plan to get there

 look at how we can successfully address the strategic challenges facing our 
transport system and how we can take advantage of any opportunities that 
present themselves

 inform the update of the Strategic Transport Projects Review (STPR) by setting 
out the national outcomes we want to achieve from our investment when 
reviewing recommendations for strategic infrastructure priorities across 
Scotland

 be aligned with the emerging policy and legislative landscape in Scotland 
including the outcomes from the independent planning review, Climate Change 
Plan, Enterprise and Skills review, City and Region Growth Deals and the 
Transport Bill.

1.2 A wide programme of engagement across Scotland will be delivered to ensure 
that transport users also have an opportunity to feed into the NTS review process. 
The NTS Review will work towards a formal public consultation on a draft strategy 
in early 2019 with a view to publishing the successor strategy in July 2019.

1.3 Appendix 1 contains a list of the Top Transport Priorities for Argyll and Bute to 
support economic growth and social inclusion. It is intended to use this appendix 
to lobby and pursue support from the Minister of Transport and also feed these 
priorities into the National Transport Strategy consultation and subsequent 
Strategic Transport Projects Review.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that Members approve:- 

(i) Appendix 1 as the Top Transport Priorities for Argyll and Bute to support 
economic growth and social inclusion.

Page 159 Agenda Item 11



(ii) Appendix 1 to be used and referred to in pursuing support from Minister of 
Transport and feed into response to consultation on NTS2.
(iii) That officers continue to gather evidence to support the case for additional 
investment in our transport connectivity to meet the needs of our communities both 
now, and into the future, and this will be reported back to committee as appropriate.

 

Page 160



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

7 June 2018

National Transport Strategy

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 In August 2016, Humza Yousaf MSP, the Minister for Transport and the 
Islands announced that the National Transport Strategy (NTS) will be subject to 
a comprehensive review to develop a successor strategy, one that sets out a 
compelling vision for transport over the next 20 years.

2.2 The approach adopted to the NTS review is focused on the key elements 
of collaborative working with our partners, developing a robust evidence base 
and engaging with stakeholders and citizens across Scotland.

2.3 This collaborative approach involves a wider variety of stakeholders, who 
will meet regularly over the next two years to develop the successor NTS 
through Working Groups and partnership forums.

2.4 A wide programme of engagement across Scotland will be delivered to 
ensure that transport users also have an opportunity to feed into the NTS review 
process.

2.5 The NTS Review will work towards a formal public consultation on a draft 
strategy in early 2019 with a view to publishing the successor strategy in July 
2019.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that Members approve 

(i) Appendix 1 as the Top Transport Priorities for Argyll and Bute to support 
economic growth and social inclusion.
(ii) Appendix 1 to be used and referred to in pursuing support from Minister of 
Transport and feed into response to consultation on NTS2.
(iii) That officers continue to gather evidence to support the case for additional 
investment in our transport connectivity to meet the needs of our communities 
both now, and into the future, and this will be reported back to committee as 
appropriate.

Page 161



4.0 DETAIL

4.1 The main aim of the NTS Review will be to build upon the original 
National Transpor
[...]
 and 

 Note that engagement continues on the basis of the outline heads of 
terms approved at EDI in March, and that a subsequent update will come 
forward to the next meeting of this committee.  

   

Page 177 Agenda Item 12



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
 

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 
 

 
7 JUNE 2018 

 
FESTIVE LIGHTING UPDATE 
 

 
 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report provides members with an update on the financial position of the 
 reserves earmarked in 2016 for festive lighting.  
 
2.2 The fund allocated by members was some £300,000 for delivery of festive 

lighting on the basis of historic arrangements, and/or to support transition 
arrangements, up until 2018/19. 

  
   
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Members are asked to: 
 

i. Note the financial position; and 
 

ii. Note that engagement continues on the basis of the outline heads of terms 
approved at EDI in March, and that a subsequent update will come forward 
to the next meeting of this committee. 

 
 

4.0 DETAIL 
 
4.1 At its budget meeting in February 2016 the Council allocated some £300,000 for 

the delivery of festive lighting across Argyll and Bute and to support the 
transition to community-led delivery by the end of financial year 2018/19. This 
allocation was made on the basis of historic spend of around £100,000 per 
annum to provide festive lighting across the Council area.  

 
4.2 In April 2017 members of the EDI committee resolved that the remaining funds 

after delivery in Year One be allocated equally to each administrative area. The 
remaining balance of festive funding which was delegated to area committees in 
April 2017 was £207,611 or £51,902 per area committee. In September 2017 
the EDI committee noted that festive lighting would be delivered in 2017 on the 
basis of historic arrangements. Following delivery in 2017 the financial position 
in each area is in the table below. It should be note
[...]
 EDI Committee. 

7 June 
2018

Title Service Date Due Comments

Argyll and Bute Economic 
Forum Update Chief Executive

15 May 2018

Argyll and Bute Business 
Group – An evolution of the 
Argyll and Bute Business 
Forum

Chief Executive 15 May 2018

Development And 
Infrastructure Services 
Performance Report FQ4 
2017/18

Directorate 15 May 2018

Service Annual 
Performance Reviews

Directorate 15 May 2018

Waste Collection Calendars Roads and Amenity 15 May 2018
Transformation Projects 
and Regeneration – Argyll 
and the Isles Culture 
Heritage and Arts Place 
Partnership

Economic Development 15 May 2018

Transformation Projects 
and Regeneration Team – 
Large Scale Project Update 
Report

Economic Development 15 May 2018

National Transport Strategy Economic Development

15 May 2018 Noted at 8 March meeting of EDI that a 
report would come to next meeting for 
input on the review.

Festive Lighting Update

Roads and Amenity 15 May 2018

P
age 181

A
genda Item

 13



Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee Work Plan 2018/19

Future 
Items

CARS Update /C ’town and 
Dunoon/Inveraray/Rothesay

Economic Development Early 2018  

Litter Policy Roads & Amenity 
Services

Presentation from, Ofcom External n/a

P
age 182


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 ARGYLL AND BUTE ECONOMIC FORUM UPDATE
	Argyll and Bute Economic Forum_Folllow Up Report_2018_FINAL

	5 ARGYLL AND BUTE BUSINESS GROUP - AN EVOLUTION OF THE ARGYLL AND BUTE BUSINESS FORUM
	6 DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT FQ4 2017-18
	7 SERVICE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEWS - DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES
	Service Annual Performance Review EDST
	Service Annual Performance Review PHRS
	Service Annual Performance Review RAS 2017-18

	8 WASTE COLLECTION CALENDARS
	9 TRANSFORMATION PROJECTS AND REGENERATION - ARGYLL AND THE ISLES CULTURE, HERITAGE AND ARTS (CHArts) PLACE PARTNERSHIP
	Appendix 1 Baseline Report v3
	Appendix 2 - CHArts Website

	10 TRANSFORMATION PROJECTS & REGENERATION TEAM  -  LARGE SCALE PROJECT UPDATE REPORT
	11 NATIONAL TRANSPORT STRATEGY
	12 FESTIVE LIGHTING UPDATE
	13 ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 7 JUNE 2018 

Present: Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair)

Councillor John Armour
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Bobby Good
Councillor David Kinniburgh
Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor Jean Moffat

Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Gary Mulvaney
Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Andrew Vennard

Attending: Pippa Milne, Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jim Findlay, Donald Kelly and 
Sir Jamie McGrigor.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 
Committee held on 8 March 2018 were approved as a correct record.

Councillors Bobby Good, David Kinniburgh, Donald MacMillan, Aileen Morton and 
Gary Mulvaney joined the meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business.

4. ARGYLL AND BUTE ECONOMIC FORUM UPDATE 

The Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation advised that the 
Chair of the Argyll and Bute Economic Forum, Nicholas Ferguson CBE, had been 
unable to attend the meeting and therefore presented the Argyll and Bute Economic 
Forum update report to the Committee on his behalf.  The report was a further and 
final update report following on from the Argyll and Bute Economic Forum Report 
2016.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 

1. Noted the Argyll and Bute Economic Forum Follow Up Report 2018 as attached 
at appendix one to the submitted report.



2. Agreed to write to Nicholas Ferguson CBE, Chair of the Economic Forum, to 
thank him and the Argyll and Bute Economic Forum for their input during the life 
of the Forum.

(Reference:  Report by Chief Executive dated 8 May 2018, submitted)

5. ARGYLL AND BUTE BUSINESS GROUP - AN EVOLUTION OF THE ARGYLL 
AND BUTE BUSINESS FORUM 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which set out the rationale for the 
development of a new business group to bring together leaders of all key sectors 
within the region to collaborate on inclusive growth.  It was intended that the new 
group would supersede the existing Argyll and Bute Economic Forum.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee –

1. Noted the content of the report.

2. Agreed to the principle of the establishment of the Argyll and Bute Business 
Group to improve engagement with businesses to promote inclusive economic 
growth.

(Reference:  Report by Chief Executive dated 8 May 2018, submitted)

6. DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES PERFORMANCE 
REPORT FQ4 2017-18 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which presented Members with the 
Development and Infrastructure Services departmental performance report with 
associated scorecard for performance in Financial Quarter Four 2017-18 (January to 
March 2018).

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the 
Development and Infrastructure Services departmental performance report with 
associated scorecard for performance in Financial Quarter Four 2017-18 (January to 
March 2018).

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated May 2018, submitted)

7. SERVICE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEWS - DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

The Committee considered a report which presented them with the Service Annual 
Performance Reviews for Development and Infrastructure Services for 2017/18.



Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee endorsed the Service 
Annual Performance Reviews for Development and Infrastructure Services 2017/18 
as presented.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated May 2018, submitted)

8. WASTE COLLECTION CALENDARS 

Consideration was given to a report which laid out plans for the cessation of printing 
and distribution of waste collection calendars and to move to an online system for 
the publication of collection calendars.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee approved that –

1. The 2018 calendars will state that this will be the last year for printed calendars to 
be issued with the saving proposals being put forward as part of the budget 
process in February 2019.

2. Alternative arrangements for households with no internet access would be put in 
place with individuals being able to request colour paper copies of the calendar 
for their address.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated May 2018, submitted)

Councillor Donald MacMillan left the meeting at this point.

9. TRANSFORMATION PROJECTS AND REGENERATION - ARGYLL AND THE 
ISLES CULTURE, HERITAGE AND ARTS (CHARTS) PLACE PARTNERSHIP 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an introduction to the 
work stream of Culture, Heritage and Arts (CHArts) and progress to date.

Decision

The Environment Development and Infrastructure Committee endorsed the findings 
of the report and the work done to develop the creative industries in Argyll and Bute.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 7 June 2018, submitted)

10. TRANSFORMATION PROJECTS & REGENERATION TEAM  -  LARGE SCALE 
PROJECT UPDATE REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report which updated the Committee on the progress in 
delivering larger scale project work by the Transformation Project and Regeneration 



Team.  The report focused mainly on those projects that were externally funded and 
reported on key issues that would impact on the successful delivery of the projects.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the current 
progress with the projects as detailed within the submitted report; and the verbal 
update given by the Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Committee dated April 2018, submitted)

11. NATIONAL TRANSPORT STRATEGY 

Consideration was given to a report which advised that Transport Scotland were 
undertaking a review of the National Transport Strategy.  The report advised that 
there would be a wide engagement programme across Scotland to ensure that all 
transport users have the opportunity to feed into the review process. A formal public 
consultation on the draft strategy would take place in early 2019 with a view to 
publishing the new strategy in July 2019.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee approved –

1. Appendix 1 as the top transport priorities for Argyll and Bute to support economic 
growth and social inclusion subject to updating it to include reference to 
increasing the resilience and capacity of ferries right across the network.

2. Appendix 1 to be used and referred to in pursuing support from the Minister of 
Transport and to feed into the response to the consultation on the National 
Transport Strategy 2.

3. That officers continue to gather evidence to support the case for additional 
investment in our transport connectivity to meet the needs of our communities 
both now, and into the future and that this would be reported back to Committee 
as appropriate.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated May 2018, submitted)

12. FESTIVE LIGHTING UPDATE 

A report which provided Members with an update on the financial position of the 
reserves earmarked in 2016 for festive lighting was before the Committee for noting.

Decision

The Environment, development and Infrastructure Committee –

1. Noted the financial position.



2. Noted that engagement continues on the basis of the outline heads of terms 
approved at the Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee in 
March and that a subsequent update would come forward to the next meeting of 
the Committee.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated May 2018, Submitted)

13. ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
WORK PLAN 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee work plan as at June 
2018 was before the Committee for noting.

Decision

The Committee noted the Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee 
work plan as at June 2018.

(Reference: Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee work plan as 
at June 2018, submitted)


